Hoffeine HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell (A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking) Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA) Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478 Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com No.: 3256 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2386/ Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories /2019-20 Date: 30/03/2020 30/2020

To,

M/s. Labtek Instruments. 3B -26,Highland Corporation Center, Kapurbawdi Junction Thane (W) Maharashtra-400607. E-Mail:sunil@labtekinstruments.com

Subject :	Supply Order for Tender No E-2386 Paraffin Embedding Station with
	accessories.
Reference:	1. Tender No. E-2386 /HBPCL/PC Paraffin Embedding Station with
	accessories /2019-20.
	2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 29.03.2020.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity /Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.	
1	Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories Model : Histocore Arcadia	As per Annexure X	01	11,96,000/-	11,96,000/-	
Total amount in words: Rupees Eleven Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Only.						
Factory Location: Leica Milkrosystems Vertrieb Gmbh, Ernst-Leitz-Strabe17-33, 35578 Wetzlar,						
Germany & Leica China/ Shiles.jibhakate@leicabiosystems.com						

- 1 **Forwarding:** Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3 **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

Tender No. E-2386 Item Name-Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories.

- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.

Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.

- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9 **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms :

7

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 17,940/-- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs.35,880/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Consignee: As per list enclosed

[lesm]

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean Government Medical College & Sir J.J Group of Hospital, Mumbai : As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

ANNEXURE - X

Specifications for Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories.

1	Microprocessor controlled two piece tissue embedding system of imported origin consisting of heated paraffin station and separated cold plate		
2	4 litres paraffin reservoir with temperature setting range from 50°C to 70 °C in 1° increments.		
3	Should have 5.5-7 inch LCD display and integrated touch keys		
4	The paraffin flow is activated by means of a height- adjustable, pivottable clip- activated either manually by pushing and via a foot switch with controllable flow rate		
5	Working start time and end time setting, Weekly working days setting with real time setting.		
6	Continuously adjustable paraffin flow rate with Rectangular shaped Peltier cooling unit/ integrated cold spot in front if the nozzle		
7	Should have rapid heating function to provide fast heating for quicker paraffin melting		
8	Provide the error message for operation condition monitoring		
9	Optimum illumination of the working surface by LED Lamp. Controlled by the key on LCD controlled panel.		
10	Large heated working surface and integrated mold tray cassette bath with temperature adjustment from 50 to 70°C in 5° increments.		
11	Cassette bath and mold tray should be interchangeable mold to accommodate changes in embedding work flow		
12	Programmable for weekly timer, work days work starting time. Work end time, real time and date of week for automatic switch on and off of the instruments.		
13	Cold plate of a constant temperature of -6° C to -10° C to hold up to 70-80 standard cassettes.		
14	Large peltier element cold spot to assist tissue orientation		
15	Adjustable work surface height for optimum ergonomics		
16	Two heated removable waste tray & heated removable forceps 6 nos. holder easily accessible from either side.		
17	The instruments should be CE us –FDA registered and CSA certified.		
18	Accessories such as a Magnifier, Embedding rings, pack of 1000, Stainless Steel embedding molds 24 x 24 x 5 mm- 12 qty stainless steel embedding molds 24 x 30 x 5 mm – 12qty Stainless steel mods 24 x 24 x 12 mm – 12 qty should be quoted along with the instruments.		
19	At least 10 installations in renowned institutions is mandatory.		
20	Well-equipped service center of manufacturer should be in Mumbai having factory trained service engineers.		

	Consignee Details	
	M/s. Labtek Instruments	
	Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories.	
	Model : Histocore Arcadia	
Delivery Period	12 Weeks	
PO Reference No.	No.:3256 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2636/ Paraffin Eml Station with accessories /2019-20 Date: 30/03/2020	oedding
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Qty.
1	Government Medical College & Sir J.J Group of Hospital, Mumbai	01
	Total:	01

Camp

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh) Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Tender No. E-2386 Item Name-Paraffin Embedding Station with accessories.